

No. 18-10382

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

IN THE MATTER OF: LATITUDE SOLUTIONS, INCORPORATED,

Debtor,

CAREY D. EBERT,

Appellee,

v.

JOHN PAUL DEJORIA; HOWARD MILLER APPEL;  
EARNEST A. BARTLETT, III; MATTHEW J. COHEN,

Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court,  
Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division  
Civil Action No. 4:15-cv-225-O  
Judge Reed Charles O'Connor, Presiding

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

J. E. CULLENS, JR.  
WALTERS, PAPHILLION,  
THOMAS, CULLENS, LLC  
12345 Perkins Road, Building 1  
Baton Rouge, LA 70810  
(225) 236-3636

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN  
PETER B. SIEGAL  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP  
799 9th Street NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-0466

September 26, 2018

*Counsel for Appellee*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Factual Background .....	3
1.    Cohen Finds LSI, But It Is Set Up To Fail .....	3
2.    Cohen Secretly Delegates His Managerial Role To Appel.....	5
3.    DeJoria Surreptitiously Acquires Three Million Shares From Appel Just As LSI Begins To Project A False Image Of Success .....	7
4.    Ignoring Warnings, DeJoria Continues To Participate In And Assist The Scheme .....	11
B.    Proceedings Below.....	14
1.    Jury Charge And Verdict.....	14
2.    Post-Trial Motions And Final Judgment. ....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENT THAT THE TRUSTEE MAY NOT SUE FOR BREACHES OF FIDUCIARY DUTIES OWED TO LSI IS BOTH WAIVED AND WRONG. ....	21
A.    The Trustee Had Article III Standing. ....	21
B.    Appellants Waived Any Argument That The Claims Were Not Property Of The Estate.....	23

- C. Even If Reviewable, The District Court’s Determination That The Trustee Was The Real Party In Interest Was Correct.....24
- II. APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENTS REGARDING LIABILITY FOR AIDING AND ABETTING A BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY ARE WAIVED AND MERITLESS. ....28
  - A. Texas Law Recognizes A Cause Of Action For Aiding And Abetting A Breach Of Fiduciary Duty, And Appellants Have Waived Any Argument To The Contrary. ....29
  - B. The District Court’s Damages Determinations Were Not Erroneous, And Were Based On Appellants’ Express Concessions.....32
    - 1. Under Texas Law, And According To Their Own Concessions, DeJoria, Appel, And Bartlett Are Liable As Principals For Aiding And Abetting Cohen’s Breach.....32
    - 2. The Jury’s Answer To Question 3 Did Not Limit DeJoria’s Liability For Aiding And Abetting, And DeJoria Has Waived Any Argument To The Contrary. ....39
- III. THE JURY’S VERDICT IS SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE. ....41
  - A. Cohen Has Waived His Rule 50 Challenge, And, In Any Event, The Jury Acted Rationally In Determining His Liability And Damages. ....41
  - B. The Jury Acted Rationally In Reaching Its Unanimous Findings As To DeJoria’s Liability And Damages.....44
    - 1. The Jury Acted Rationally In Finding That DeJoria Breached His Fiduciary Duties.....45
    - 2. The Jury Acted Rationally In Finding That DeJoria Aided And Abetted Cohen’s Breach By Participating With Him In An Ongoing, Fraudulent Scheme.....49

C.    The Jury Acted Rationally In Finding That Appel And Bartlett Aided And Abetted Cohen’s Ongoing Breach And Assessing Damages.....	51
CONCLUSION .....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>999 v. C.I.T. Corp.</i> , 776 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Alabama Great S. R. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 140 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1944).....	33
<i>Bradford v. Vento</i> , 48 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2001) .....	50
<i>Bradford v. Vento</i> , 997 S.W.2d 713 (Tex. App. 1999).....	50
<i>Brophy v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 1949) .....	46
<i>Burrow v. Arce</i> , 997 S.W.2d 229 (Tex. 1999).....	54
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Tr. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 416 (1972).....	23
<i>CBIF Ltd. P’ship, v. TGI Friday’s, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1455407 (Tex. App. Apr. 21, 2017).....	36
<i>Chang v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 845 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	49, 50
<i>Cheek v. Humphreys</i> , 800 S.W.2d 596 (Tex. App. 1990) .....	48
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	32
<i>Cowart v. Erwin</i> , 837 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Darocy v. Abildtrup</i> , 345 S.W.3d 129 (Tex. App. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Denson v. Dallas Cty. Cred. Union</i> , 262 S.W.3d 846 (Tex. App. 2008) .....	36
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. Virtual Automation Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Druery v. Thaler</i> , 647 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	30, 33

*First United Pentecostal Church of Beaumont v. Parker*,  
514 S.W.3d 214 (Tex. 2017) .....37, 38, 54

*Fla. Dep’t of Ins. v. Chase Bank of Tex. Nat’l Ass’n*, 274 F.3d 924  
(5th Cir. 2001) .....25

*Flowers v. S. Reg’l Physician Servs., Inc.*, 247 F.3d 229 (5th Cir.  
2001) .....29

*Gilbert v. El Paso Co.*, 490 A.2d 1050 (Del. Ch. 1984).....50

*Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.*, 817  
A.2d 160 (Del. 2002) .....37

*Grede v. Bank of New York Mellon*, 598 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2010).....23

*Heck v. Triche*, 775 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2014).....41

*Helm Cos. v. Shady Creek Hous. Partners*, 2007 WL 2130186  
(Tex. App. July 26, 2007).....31

*Hemmings v. Tidyman’s, Inc.*, 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002) .....40

*Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki*, 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....23

*Highlands Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.*, 27 F.3d 1027 (5th  
Cir. 1994).....35

*Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.*, 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....26, 27

*Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.*, 178 B.R. 40 (D. Conn. 1994) .....26, 27

*Huss v. Gayden*, 571 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....47, 53

*In re Bradley*, 326 F. App’x 838 (5th Cir. June 16, 2009) .....26

*In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.*, 888 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2018).....*passim*

*In re Educators Grp. Health Tr.*, 25 F.3d 1281 (5th Cir. 1994).....25, 27, 48

*In re Flagship Healthcare, Inc.*, 269 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D. Fla.  
2001) .....27

*In re Galena Biopharma, Inc. Deriv. Litig.*, 83 F. Supp. 3d 1047  
(D. Or. 2015).....43

*In re Isbell Records, Inc.*, 774 F.3d 859 (5th Cir. 2014) .....41

*In re Latitude Solutions, Inc.*, No. 12-46295-rfn-11 (Bankr. N.D.  
Tex. July 20, 2018) .....3

*In re Mediators, Inc.*, 105 F.3d 822 (2d Cir. 1997).....27

*In re Senior Cottages of Am., LLC*, 482 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2007) .....27

*In re Seven Seas Petroleum, Inc.*, 522 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2008).....25, 26

*In re Sw. Equip. Rental, Inc.*, 102 B.R. 132 (E.D. Tenn. 1989) .....25

*In re Today’s Destiny, Inc.*, 388 B.R. 737 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2008) .....27

*In re Waterford Wedgwood USA, Inc.*, 529 B.R. 599 (Bankr.  
S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....26

*Int’l Bankers Life Ins. Co. v. Holloway*, 368 S.W.2d 567 (Tex.  
1963) .....42, 43

*Int’l Meat Traders, Inc. v. H&M Food Sys.*, 70 F.3d 836 (5th Cir.  
1995) .....19, 24

*Jimenez v. Wood Cty.*, 660 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2011) .....20

*Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts & Co.*, 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011) .....46

*Kane v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.*, 535 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2008) .....21

*Kinzbach Tool Co. v. Corbett-Wallace Corp.*, 160 S.W.2d 509  
(Tex. 1942) .....*passim*

*LaSala v. Bordier et Cie*, 519 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2008) .....24, 42, 43, 46

*LeClerc v. Webb*, 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005) .....29

*Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.*, 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006) .....49, 50

*Matthews Constr. Co., Inc. v. Rosen*, 796 S.W.2d 692 (Tex. 1990) .....53

*McCaig v. Wells Fargo Bank (Texas), N.A.*, 788 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2015) .....*passim*

*McLendon v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.*, 749 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2015).....29

*Meadows v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.*, 492 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 2007).....31

*Musacchio v. United States*, 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016).....47

*N.W. Enters., Inc. v. City of Houston*, 352 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 2003) .....42

*Norris v. Causey*, 869 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2017) .....22, 23, 24

*Official Comm. of the Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP*, 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003).....27

*Puckett v. United States*, 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....19, 20, 40

*R.R. Mgmt. Co. v. CFS La. Midstream Co.*, 428 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2005) .....42

*Reneker v. Offill*, 2009 WL 804134 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2009) .....25

*Republic of Ecuador v. Connor*, 708 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2013) .....36

*Rideau v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 819 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2016) .....23

*Ross v. Bernhard*, 396 U.S. 531 (1970).....22, 24

*S.E.C. v. Papa*, 555 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009) .....37

*Sneed v. Webre*, 465 S.W.3d 169 (Tex. 2015).....42, 43

*Tex. Bank & Trust Co. v. Moore*, 595 S.W.2d 502 (Tex. 1980).....48

*Tompkins v. Cyr*, 202 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2000).....46

*U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.*, 761 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014) .....24

*United States v. Appel*, 2:18-cr-00321-PD (E.D. Pa. July 27, 2018).....5

*United States v. Hamilton*, 334 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....37

*United States v. Silvestri*, 409 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2005).....36

*United States v. Windsor*, 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....22

*Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.*, 546 U.S. 394  
(2006).....19, 29, 41, 44

*Valley Mech. Contractors, Inc. v. Gonzales*, 894 S.W.2d 832 (Tex.  
App. 1995) .....53

*Wieburg v. GTE Sw., Inc.*, 272 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2001) .....22

*Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.*, 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....27

*Williamson v. Handy Button Mach. Co.*, 817 F.2d 1290 (7th Cir.  
1987) .....32, 35

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a) .....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles Alan Wright, *et al.*, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1543  
(3d ed.).....23

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 (1979).....30

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(b), cmt. d (1979).....36

SEC, *SEC Charges Recidivist in Stock Manipulation Scheme*  
(July 27, 2018), <https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2018-148> .....5

Texas Pattern Jury Charges—Business, Consumer, Insurance &  
Employment § 104.3 (comments) (2016).....31

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Recidivist Fraudster Pleads Guilty for the Third Time to Securities Fraud, Sent to Jail by Judge* (Aug. 15, 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/usao-edpa/pr/recidivist-fraudster-pleads-guilty-third-time-securities-fraud-sent-jail-judge> .....5
